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Film “Ten Commandsnéiite”

2235, Shri M Tahir; win the Minister of ortiifionl and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whethér an . ERgiin fler m Con’:mndmentt um scréenad’ th
Bombay;
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(b) whether it is a fact that the ch_lri'\cter of prophet Musa-Alai-Hissalam hag been depicted in the said film;

{¢) whether it is a fact that the said film is likely to be screened in Delhi;

{(d) whether it is a fact that this film has been banned in all the Muslim countries in Middle-East and elsewhere; and

(e) if so, whether Government propose to ban this film in India also?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) to (c).
A film “Ten Commandments” is being distributed in India by a commercial distributor. It has been certifed by the Censor Board and is already being exhibited in Bombay. Some time back Government had received complaints that the film was derogatory to Prophet Moses. On Government'’s directive it was previewed in Delhi by a Committee of non-official members of the Advisory Panel of the Censor Board which included a Muslim. They were of the view that the picture which is based on a story in the Old Testament is not objectionable.

(d) Government have no specific information.

(e) In view of answer to earlier part of the question, does not arise.

Shifting of Offices

2236. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ample accommodation in big and palatial houses is available at Kapurthala, Nabha and Malerkotla; and

(b) if so, whether any attempts have been made to shift some Central Government offices there?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): (a) and (b). ~According to information fur-
pished by the Punjab Government in March, 1857, there was no accommodation of any magnitude, suitable for the location of Central Government offices, at Nabha and Kapurthala.
Subsequently it was learnt that some suitable office accommodation might be available in Kapurthala but this cannot be utilised wuntil difficulties about residential accommodation are overcome. The matter is being examined. There is no information that suitable accommodation is available at Malerkotla.
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Research and Reference Division
2238. Shri Pramathanath Banerjee:

will the Minister of Information and Broadeasting be pleased to state how

